are credited back to us by our Advisor. Previously, we incorrectly presented the loan servicing fee on a net basis, which is zero because it is
100% credited back to us. We have revised our fee presentation related to these loan servicing fees to reflect the gross fee and related gross
credit amounts.

Management evaluated these errors in presentation and concluded they were not material to the previously issued financial statements for the
years ended March 31, 2013, and 2012. The impact of the revisions are shown in the table below:

As of March 31, 2013
As Previously

Reported As Revised
Investments at fair value
Control investments $ 243,803 $ 98,515
Affiliate investments 36,659 18,216
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments 6,020 169,751

Total investments at fair value $ 286,482 $ 286,482

F-14

Edgar Filing: TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A S - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

Year Ended March 31, 2014 Year Ended March 31, 2013 Year Ended March 31, 2012
As Previously

Reported As Revised
As Previously

Reported As Revised
As Previously

Reported As Revised
Interest income
Control investments $ 17,568 $ 6,388 $ 12,548 $ 4,972
Affiliate investments 5,897 3,114 5,593 1,497
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments 1,329 15,292 1,440 13,112
Cash and cash equivalents 4 4 7 7

Total interest income * * 24,798 24,798 19,588 19,588

Other income
Control investments 5,339 4,106 1,477 �
Affiliate investments 401 �  �  �
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments �  1,634 177 1,654

Total other income * * 5,740 5,740 1,654 1,654

Expenses
Non-revised expenses, in aggregate 19,266 19,266 15,378 15,378 8,659 8,659
Loan servicing fee �  4,326 �  3,724 �  3,031

Expenses before credits from Adviser 19,266 23,592 15,378 19,102 8,659 11,690
Credit of loan servicing fee �  (4,326) �  (3,724) �  (3,031)
Credits to fees (2,309) (2,309) (1,328) (1,328) (1,160) (1,160)

Total expenses net of credits to fees 16,957 16,957 14,050 14,050 7,499 7,499

Net realized gain
Control investments 843 (6) 5,087 (269)
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments �  849 4 5,360
Other (41) (41) (40) (40)

Total net realized gain * * 802 802 5,051 5,051

Net unrealized (depreciation) appreciation
Control investments 9,480 27,740 3,045 396
Affiliate investments (4,723) (19,214) (596) 1,945
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments (3,953) (7,722) 714 822
Other (815) (815) 9 9

Total net unrealized (depreciation) appreciation * * $ (11) $ (11) $ 3,172 $ 3,172

* Not applicable
Additionally, certain investments in our Consolidated Schedule of Investments as of March 31, 2013 were moved based upon their new
classifications.

Classification of Investments

In accordance with the BDC regulations in the 1940 Act, we classify portfolio investments on our accompanying Consolidated Statements of